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PART I – ALLOCATION OVERVIEW

1. Reporting Process and Consultation Summary:

1.1 Please indicate when the After-Action Review (AAR) was conducted and who 
participated.

28 Mar 2025

1.2 Please indicate who participated in the After-Action Review (AAR) 

The After-Action Review and CERF Closure Meeting, organized and facilitated by the Resident Coordinator's 
Office and OCHA, brought together key personnel from the three recipient UN agencies: the World Food 
Programme (WFP), the United Nations Children's Fund (UNICEF), and the International Organization for 
Migration (IOM). Participants included agency programme managers and senior representatives responsible 
for the implementation and oversight of the CERF-funded projects. 

1.3 Please confirm that the report on the use of CERF funds was 
discussed with the Humanitarian and/or UN Country Team (HCT/UNCT).

Yes X No

1.4 Please confirm that the final version of this report was shared for 
review with in-country stakeholders (i.e. the CERF recipient agencies and 
their implementing partners, cluster/sector coordinators and members and 
relevant government counterparts)?

Yes X No



2. STRATEGIC PRIORITIZATION

2.1 Statement by the Resident/Humanitarian Coordinator:

The CERF Rapid Response allocation was instrumental in enabling the UN Country Team in Jamaica to 
deliver timely, life-saving assistance in the immediate aftermath of Hurricane Beryl. The funding allowed for a 
swift, multi-sectoral response that addressed the most critical needs of affected populations, focusing on food 
security, WASH, shelter, and the protection of vulnerable groups, particularly children.

A key lesson from this response has been the critical importance of adaptive planning. The flexibility of CERF 
funding enabled agencies to pivot their approaches based on real-time, on-the-ground assessments. For 
instance, initial plans for child-friendly spaces were adapted to provide psychosocial support through schools 
and take-home materials when it became clear that school buildings were unavailable or damaged.

This response also highlighted persistent challenges, particularly regarding the need for improved beneficiary 
data systems and better alignment between UN coordination structures and national frameworks. Moving 
forward, the UNCT is committed to acting on these lessons. We will advocate for and invest in digital 
beneficiary management tools, strengthen cross-sectoral coordination (especially between WASH and 
Protection), and, through the work of WFP, will formalize a Cash Working Group to harmonize cash assistance 
in advance of future emergencies. This CERF intervention has not only saved lives but has also provided a 
clear roadmap for strengthening our collective preparedness and response capacity.

2.2 CERF’s Added Value:

The CERF allocation was pivotal in kick-starting the humanitarian response, providing immediate resources 
that bridged the gap before other funding streams became available. This rapid injection of funds enabled a 
faster and more effective delivery of aid.

The CERF grant directly enhanced coordination among UN agencies and with government counterparts. It 
supported the formation of a Shelter Working Group with the MLSS and strengthened collaboration with the 
MOHW on integrated WASH, nutrition, and protection interventions.

Furthermore, the CERF funding served as a catalyst for resource mobilization and strategic planning. WFP 
successfully leveraged the initial response to secure additional funding for 750 households. The process also 
spurred the intent to formalize a Cash Working Group, laying the groundwork for a more coordinated and 
efficient response in the 2025 hurricane season and beyond. The flexibility of the grant was a significant added 
value, allowing agencies to adapt programming to the evolving context, thereby maximizing the impact on 
affected communities.

2.2.1 Did CERF funds lead to a fast delivery of assistance to people in need?

Yes

The CERF allocation was critical for enabling a rapid start to life-saving activities. For example, WFP was able 
to activate its agreement with Western Union and begin cash distributions quickly, overcoming logistical 
hurdles. Similarly, UNICEF rapidly distributed hygiene kits, water containers, and nutrition supplies, while IOM 
began emergency shelter repairs. This initial funding allowed agencies to bypass slower, traditional funding 
mechanisms and deliver aid when it was most needed.

2.2.2 Did CERF funds help respond to time-critical needs? 

Yes

The funding directly addressed time-critical needs that, if left unmet, would have led to worse humanitarian 
outcomes. This included providing cash assistance for food when livelihoods were disrupted (WFP), 
distributing hygiene kits and rehabilitating water points to prevent waterborne diseases (UNICEF), and 
providing emergency shelter solutions for families whose homes were destroyed, preventing further 
displacement and exposure (IOM).

2.2.3 Did CERF improve coordination amongst the humanitarian community?



Yes

The CERF allocation acted as a catalyst for enhanced coordination. It necessitated joint planning and de-
confliction among UN agencies, and much of this was facilitated through the bi-weekly CERF Interagency 
meetings. More formally, it supported the establishment of a Shelter Working Group, led by IOM and the 
MLSS. The AAR/CERF Closure Meeting also highlighted that the CERF process spurred the decision to form 
a Cash Working Group to harmonize assistance ahead of the next hurricane season, demonstrating a direct 
impact on improving future coordination structures.

2.2.4 Did CERF funds help improve resource mobilization from other sources? 

Yes

The CERF grant played a direct role in mobilizing additional resources. WFP's ability to quickly establish an 
effective cash delivery system with CERF funds allowed them to successfully secure additional funding to 
support another 750 households. The initial, visible, and effective response funded by CERF provided a strong 
proof of concept that helped build confidence with other donors and partners.

2.2.5 Provide any other examples of added value of this CERF allocation.

2.5 Allocation Overview (US$)

Total amount required for the humanitarian response 2,500,000.00

  CERF 2,498,399.87

  Country-Based Pooled Fund (if applicable) 0.00

  Other (bilateral/multilateral) 0.00

Total funding received for the humanitarian response (by source above) 2,498,399.87

2.6 CERF Emergency Funding by Project and Sector/Cluster (US$)

Agency Project Code Sector/Cluster Amount (US $)
IOM CERF-JAM-24-RR-IOM-32935 Shelter and Non-Food Items 700,000.00

2.3. Quality Programming: 

• Protection & GBV: Protection was mainstreamed through vulnerability-based targeting, prioritizing 
households with persons with disabilities, pregnant/lactating women, and children. WFP trained staff on 
PSEA, leading to the successful and safe referral of a GBV case. UNICEF integrated psychosocial 
support into its education and community-based activities, training 530 teachers in Psychological First 
Aid.

• Accountability to Affected Populations (AAP): This was central to the response. WFP managed over 
12,500 calls through its feedback channels, using the input to resolve data quality issues and improve 
targeting. This demonstrated the value of robust feedback mechanisms, which the UNCT has 
recommended be formally integrated into future emergency programming. Both WFP and UNICEF 
achieved a 97% beneficiary satisfaction rate in post-distribution monitoring.

• People with Disabilities: Specific efforts were made to reach persons with disabilities. UNICEF delivered 
food packages to 100% of its targeted persons with disabilities reaching 1,500 households with PWDs. 
IOM also identified beneficiaries living with disabilities through vulnerability assessments and provided 
them with adapted shelter solutions, such as handrails, ramps, and appropriate interior modifications, to 
ensure accessibility and safety. WFP’s targeting criteria also included PWDs as a vulnerable group. 
However, the CERF Closure discussion noted that gaps remain in systematic inclusion and 
disaggregated data collection for PWDs, a key lesson for future responses.

• Gender: A gender-sensitive approach was applied, with WFP reporting that 51% of its cash beneficiaries 
were women. UNICEF specifically targeted 189 pregnant and lactating women, representing 
approximately 1% of the total individuals reached through their social protection cash transfers.

• Cash and Voucher Assistance (CVA): CVA was a major component of the response. WFP delivered 
over USD $1.45M in cash to 3,500 households, while UNICEF provided cash transfers to 100% of the 
persons targeted (7,100 households), of which 58% were female. The AAR identified the need to 
formalize a Cash Working Group to harmonize approaches, targeting, and delivery mechanisms for 
future crises.



UNICEF CERF-JAM-24-RR-CEF-
32936

Nutrition 326,969.44

UNICEF CERF-JAM-24-RR-CEF-
32936

Protection 235,799.60

UNICEF CERF-JAM-24-RR-CEF-
32936

Water, Sanitation and Hygiene 231,659.60

UNICEF CERF-JAM-24-RR-CEF-
32936

Protection - Child Protection 105,569.82

WFP CERF-JAM-24-RR-WFP-
32937

Food Security - Food Assistance 898,401.41

Total 2,498,399.87

3. OPERATIONAL PRIORITIZATION:

3.1 Overview of the Humanitarian Situation:

2.7 Breakdown of CERF Funds by Type of Implementation Modality (US$)

Partner Type Budget in US $ Expenditure in US $

International NGO 400,000.00 400,000.00
Total 400,000.00 400,000.00

2.8 Cash

CVA Type Sector/Cluster Planned 
People 

Targeted 

People 
Reached 

Total Planned 
transfer amount 

(in $US) 

Total Amount 
transferred (in 

$US)
Multi-purpose cash Food Security - 

Food Assistance
13,112 6,117 670,000.00 723,432.00

Unconditional vouchers Protection 7,100 7,666 227,200.00 227,200.00

Conditional vouchers Shelter and Non-
Food Items

6,000 0 250,000.00 0.00

Total 26,212 13,783 1,147,200.00 950,632.00



Hurricane Beryl impacted Jamaica on July 3, 2024, causing extensive damage. According to the Caribbean 
Disaster Emergency Management Agency, Beryl intensified rapidly before hitting Jamaica's southern coast, 
reaching Category 4 status with sustained winds of up to 140 mph. The estimated vulnerable population in 
Jamaica is 240,746, of which 147,329 (approximately 61%) live in the most affected southern parishes. Initial 
reports indicated damaged housing and public facilities, and many rural communities remained inaccessible 
due to flooding and debris, which obstructed the delivery of urgently needed supplies.
The NEOC Situation Report of July 4 showed extensive damage to utility poles and downed powerlines across 
multiple parishes. Impacts across the island included fallen trees, wind damage to infrastructure and roofing, 
flooding, and storm surges. The key economic drivers within the affected southern parishes—including St. 
Elizabeth, Clarendon, and Manchester—were disrupted, including agriculture, tourism, and the service sectors, 
which impacted the livelihoods of vulnerable populations. Consequently, food security, logistics, nutrition, and 
shelter/non-food item sectors were particularly affected among the most vulnerable. Based on the highest wind 
speed exposure, the number of persons in shelters, and on-the-ground assessments of communities in need, 
the parishes of Westmoreland, St. Elizabeth, Manchester, Clarendon, St. Catherine, and Trelawny were 
identified as the most affected.

Based on post-disaster assessments, the UN response targeted the most critical needs:
UNICEF targeted 11,000 persons in need (including 4,000 children) who lacked access to drinking water, 
cooking, personal and domestic hygiene, and other minimum sanitation and hygiene standards, including 
menstrual hygiene. Mothers, fathers, and caregivers received support to ensure infant feeding met standards to 
prevent acute malnutrition. UNICEF also provided nutritional support to 11,100 children.

WFP targeted 17,082 persons with critical cash assistance to meet immediate food needs and other essentials. 
Families with children in poverty and with disabilities were prioritized to ensure access to food and essential 
goods. Under the Protection sector, 8,600 households received support through unconditional cash transfers or 
vouchers for immediate use.

In the Protection Sector, UNICEF reached 11,000 children with recreational supplies and established child-
friendly spaces, as well as GBV and psychosocial support services.

IOM targeted 13,500 persons in need of critical shelter assistance. IOM’s intervention supported repairs and/or 
improvements in emergency shelters damaged by Hurricane Beryl and provided assistance for housing repairs 
to families whose homes were completely or partially destroyed.

3.2 Operational Use of the CERF Allocation and Results:

(i) Overarching operational objectives:  Minimize the humanitarian impact on the most affected population 
groups. There will be special focus on vulnerable children affected by ensuring an effective and appropriate 
response to the population’s needs, focusing primarily on the needs of children and women, and improving 
coordination with and support for the GoJ. Ensuring that immediate food security needs are met through 
provision of cash assistance to vulnerable households in affected parishes. Providing safe and humane shelter 
needs for the vulnerable population.
(ii) The sectoral priorities it will support: Key areas of intervention include Shelter, WASH, Food Security, 
Nutrition, Cash or voucher-based Social Protection, and Child Protection.  
(iii) The number of people targeted is 123,247 persons including children and persons with disabilities and 
people who are food insecure
(iv) The opportunities identified to deliver a multi-sectoral response: The UN Agency’s strategy aligns with 
UNETT inter-agency strategies and the government. Age and geographical focus offer excellent opportunities 
to deploy a comprehensive response, including Food Security, Shelter, WASH, Nutrition, Social Protection, and 
Child Protection, targeted to localized communities, families, and children. All agencies contributing to the 
CERF response has capacity to complete the activities within the CERF rapid response timeframe

3.3 People Indirectly Reached:



Beyond the direct beneficiaries, the CERF allocation strengthened national systems and community resilience, 
benefiting a wider population. The rehabilitation of 3 emergency shelters by IOM and the installation of 11 water 
points by UNICEF improved community infrastructure for future emergencies. UNICEF’s hygiene messaging 
campaign, delivered by town criers, reached over 100,000 people, promoting safe practices. Furthermore, 
WFP's work with the government to strengthen shock-responsive social protection systems and IOM's support 
in establishing a Shelter Working Group have enhanced Jamaica's overall capacity to respond to future 
disasters, positioning a much larger population to benefit from more effective and timely assistance.

Another natural outcome of the CERF implementation was deepened work in emergency preparedness and 
disaster response with Jamaica's national disaster management framework, and specifically with the Office of 
Disaster Preparedness and Emergency Management. 

3.4 People Directly Reached:

The figures in the tables below represent the consolidated number of unique individuals reached across the 
response. To avoid double-counting, particularly where agencies provided different forms of assistance in the 
same communities, the RCO consulted with sector leads and agencies. For sectors with significant overlap, 
such as Protection activities from UNICEF and cash assistance from WFP, a conservative approach was taken 
to not duplicate beneficiaries based on geographic location and demographic data. The final figures are 
therefore an estimate of the unique individuals assisted by the CERF grant. The total number of people reached 
exceeded the planned target primarily due to UNICEF's successful over-achievement in its Protection and 
Social Protection activities.

Table 4: Number of People Directly Assisted with CERF Funding by Sector/Cluster*

Planned Reached

Sector/Clust
er

Women
 ( ≥ 18 )

Girls  
( < 18 )

Men 
( ≥ 18 ) 

Boys 
( < 18 )

Total Women
 ( ≥ 18 ) 

Girls  
( < 18 )

Men 
( ≥ 18 ) 

Boys 
( < 18 )

Total

Food 
Security - 
Food 
Assistance

4,528 2,098 4,318 2,168 13,112 979 2,113 1,011 2,014 6,117

Nutrition 0 5,500 0 5,500 11,000 0 5,500 0 5,500 11,000

Protection 500 3,600 0 3,000 7,100 688 5,433 0 6,156 12,277

Water, 
Sanitation 
and Hygiene

4,500 1,500 4,500 1,500 12,000 4,500 1,500 4,500 1,500 12,000

Protection - 
Child 
Protection

0 5,500 0 5,500 11,000 2,000 2,438 2,000 2,437 8,875

Shelter and 
Non-Food 
Items

6,750 1,350 4,050 1,350 13,500 6,662 1,408 4,263 1,417 13,750

Total 16,278 19,548 12,868 19,018 67,712 14,829 18,392 11,774 19,024 64,019

Table 5: Total Number of People Directly Assisted with CERF Funding by Category

Planned Reached

Category Women
 ( ≥ 18 ) 

Girls  
( < 18 )

Men 
( ≥ 18 ) 

Boys 
( < 18 )

Total Women
 ( ≥ 18 ) 

Girls  
( < 18 )

Men 
( ≥ 18 ) 

Boys 
( < 18 )

Total

Host 
Communitie
s

6,075 1,215 3,645 1,215 12,150 6,075 1,215 3,645 1,215 12,150

Internally 
Displaced 
People

675 135 405 135 1,350 587 193 618 202 1,600

Other 5,900 5,500 5,625 5,500 22,525 5,188 14,871 4,500 15,593 40,152



Refugees 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Returnees 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 
Number of 
People 
Directly 
Assisted 
with CERF 
Funding 

12,650 6,850 9,675 6,850 36,025 11,850 16,279 8,763 17,010 53,902

4. Annex: CERF Funds Disbursed to Implementing Partners

Cluster/ Sector Agency Implementing Partner 
Type 

Partner 
Type

Funds 
Transferred 

in USD

Date of First 
Payment to 
Implementin
g Partner*

Start Date of 
CERF-

Funded 
Activities by  
implementin
g  Partner*

Comments/ 
Remarks

Extended 
Name

Partner 
Acronym

CERF Project Code: CERF-JAM-24-RR-IOM-32935

Shelter and 
Non-Food 
Items

IOM Global 
Empowerme
nt Mission

GEM Internat
ional 
NGO

400,000.00 08-Nov-
2024

11-Oct-2024

Table 6: Total Number of people with disabilities (PwD) out of the total 

Category Planned Reached

Women
 ( ≥ 18 )

Girls  
( < 18 )

Men 
( ≥ 18 ) 

Boys 
( < 18 )

Total Women
 ( ≥ 18 ) 

Girls  
( < 18 )

Men 
( ≥ 18 ) 

Boys 
( < 18 )

Total

Number of 
people with 
disabilities 
(PwD) 

78 750 46 750 1,624 78 760 46 770 1,654

Partner Type $ %

International NGO $400,000.00 16%

National NGO 0 0

Others / Government 0 0

Private Contractor 0 0

Red Cross/Red 
Crescent Society

0 0

UN and IOM 0 0

Total 400,000.00 16 %

Partner Tags $ %

Total 0 %

Sub-IP



PART II – PROJECT OVERVIEW

Project Proposal: CERF-JAM-24-RR-IOM-32935

Allocation Code: CERF Rapid Response: Jamaica Jul 2024 (Hurricane Beryl)

Project Code: CERF-JAM-24-RR-IOM-32935

Emergency Type:  Climate / natural disaster - Storm

Project Sector/Cluster:  Shelter and Non-Food Items

Organization: International Organization for Migration (IOM)

1. Project Overview

1.1 Project Title Addressing the most urgent shelter needs of vulnerable people affected by 
Hurricane Beryl in Jamaica

1.2 Start Date 13-Jul-2024

1.3 End Date 12-Jan-2025

1.4 Extended End Date 

1.5 Project Duration 6 months

1.7 Funding Summary

1.7.1 Total Funds Required for Organization’s Response 700,000.00
1.7.2 Funds Received for Organization’s Response 0.00
1.7.3 Total Funds Requested from CERF for this Proposal 700,000.00
1.8 Project Results Summary 

The IOM intervention has been completed 
within the project timeframe. 
Under Output 1.1, three emergency shelters 
have been selected for repair and upgrading. 
Preparatory work, including assessments and 
coordination with local stakeholders, has been 
finalized. 
Under Output 1.2, IOM has opted to manage 
home repairs through an implementing partner 
to ensure quality and efficiency. During the 
implementation period, 596 houses were 
repaired following detailed assessments. 
Labour support activities and capacity-building 
components engaging local workers and 
promoting skill development have been 
completed. 

1.6 Project Revision 

Revision Name Revision Project Date Revision 
Submitted 

Date Revision 
Approved 

Revision Status

Revision 1 Revision without 
CERF HQ 
approval

13-Nov-2024 13-Nov-2024 Approved - Project 
form updated



Logical Framework

Logical Framework details for Shelter and Non-Food Items

3. Outcomes and outputs
Outcome 1
Emergency Shelter support is provided for the provision of coordinated, lifesaving assistance to affected 
population.
Comment on progress in achieving project outcome :
IOM successfully conducted the rehabilitaton/updgrade of three emergency shelters ensuring alignment with 
technical and humanitarian standards. Construction activities included preparatory assessments, coordination, 
and procurement, monitoring and handover activities, and technical specifications for shelter upgrades have 
been reviewed and validated by relevant stakeholders, ensuring the final works will meet required standards. 
Despite minor delays due to security and data limitations, the project has successfully suported shelter 
infrastructure. 

Indicators Targets Indicators Achievements

End-Cycle Beneficiaries
Outcome Indicator 1.1(Standard)
(Global) SN.8 - Percentage of households whose shelter 
solutions meet agreed technical and performance 
standards
Unit: Percentage

70 Women: 
0
Girls: 0
Men: 0
Boys: 0

100 Women: 
0
Girls: 0
Men: 0
Boys: 0

Reporting on Achievements:
Technical specifications for shelter upgrades have been reviewed and validated by relevant stakeholders, 
ensuring the final works will meet required standards.
Output 1.1

Description

Emergency shelters are repaired and/or improved to shelter affected population by Hurricane Beryl

Comment on progress in achieving project output :

1.9 Changes And Amendments

Challenges have included security constraints 
and limited availability of accurate data, which 
have caused delays against the original 
workplan. In addition, under Output 1.2, to 
streamline the activities and ensure the 
completion of needed repairs, the initial 
voucher approach was replaced with the 
procurement of needed materials by GEM and 
the provision of a detailed report of repairs. This 
allowed for quality repairs and proper 
documentation of activities. Despite these 
obstacles, the project team has completed 
activities within the project timeframe. 

2. Project Objective
2.1 Project Objective 

Affected-populations in Jamaica have access to lifesaving shelter assistance



During implementation, IOM has conducted structural assessment of ten (10) shelters in the Clarendon and St 
Elizabeth parishes, resulting in the identification of three (3) in urgent need of repairs. In coordination with the 
governments of SVG and Grenada, a total of 3 Emergency Shelters benefitted from repairs/upgrades.
4. Indicators

Indicator Targets Indicators 
Achievements

Code Type Indicator End-Cycle Beneficiaries
Indicator 1.1.1 Standard (Global) SN.3 - Number of 

shelters and common shelter 
structures constructed or 
rehabilitated
 Unit: Locations

3 Women:0
Men:0
Girls:0
Boys:0

3 Women:0
Men:0
Girls:0
Boys:0

Comments on Reached: 
Output 1.2

Description

Affected households who have partially/completely lost their homes receive critical family shelter repair support

Comment on progress in achieving project output :
For the implementation of activities under this result, IOM partnered with Global Empowerment Mission (GEM). 
To streamline the activities and ensure the completion of needed repairs, the initial voucher approach was 
replaced with the procurement of needed materials by GEM and the provision of a detailed report of repairs. This 
allowed for quality repairs and proper documentation of activities. 1,600 affected families received shelter 
support (528 direct support and 1,072 through the distribution of shelter repair kits)
4. Indicators

Indicator Targets Indicators 
Achievements

Code Type Indicator End-Cycle Beneficiaries
Indicator 1.2.1 Custom Number of households 

benefiting from housing repair 
support
 Unit: Households

1,500 Women:0
Men:0
Girls:0
Boys:0

1,600 Women:0
Men:0
Girls:0
Boys:0

Comments on Reached: 1,600 affected families received shelter support (528 direct support and 1,072 through 
the distribution of shelter repair kits)
Indicator 1.2.2 Standard (CASH) Number of people 

receiving Conditional 
vouchers
 Unit: People

6,000 Women:
3000
Men:1800
Girls:600
Boys:600

0 Women:0
Men:0
Girls:0
Boys:0

Comments on Reached: To streamline the delivery of support and ensure consistent quality, the decision has 
been made to manage all repairs through the implementing partner. This shift eliminates the need for the 
previously planned voucher system, providing better control over quality and timelines. In this sense, no 
vouchers were utilized for the implementation of shelter repair activities.
Indicator 1.2.3 Standard (CASH) Total value of 

Conditional vouchers 
distributed in USD
 Unit: Dollars

250,000 Women:0
Men:0
Girls:0
Boys:0

0 Women:0
Men:0
Girls:0
Boys:0

Comments on Reached: To streamline the delivery of support and ensure consistent quality, the decision has 
been made to manage all repairs through the implementing partner. This shift eliminates the need for the 
previously planned voucher system, providing better control over quality and timelines. In this sense, no 
vouchers were utilized for the implementation of shelter repair activities.



Cluster Category Women
(>=18)

Girls
(<18)

Men
(>=18)

Boys
(<18)

Total

Shelter and 
Non-Food 
Items

Internally Displaced 
People  - Targeted

675 135 405 135 1,350

Internally Displaced 
People  - Reached

587 193 618 202 1,600

Refugees  - 
Targeted

0 0 0 0 0

Refugees  - 
Reached

0 0 0 0 0

Returnees  - 
Targeted

0 0 0 0 0

Returnees  - 
Reached

0 0 0 0 0

Host Communities  
- Targeted

6,075 1,215 3,645 1,215 12,150

Directly Targeted by Sector/Cluster

5. People Targeted

5. People Directly Reached

PROJECT DETAIL

Categories Women
(>=18)

Girls
(<18)

Men
(>=18)

Boys
(<18)

Total

Internally Displaced 
People

Targeted 675 135 405 135 1,350

Internally Displaced 
People

Reached 587 193 618 202 1,600

Refugees Targeted 0 0 0 0 0

Refugees Reached 0 0 0 0 0

Returnees Targeted 0 0 0 0 0

Returnees Reached 0 0 0 0 0

Host Communities Targeted 6,075 1,215 3,645 1,215 12,150

Host Communities Reached 6,075 1,215 3,645 1,215 12,150

Other Targeted 0 0 0 0 0

Other Reached 0 0 0 0 0

Total People directly Targeted

Targeted 6,750 1,350 4,050 1,350 13,500

Percentage of Female 
60 %

Percentage of Male
40 %

Percentage of Child 
20 %

Reached 6,662 1,408 4,263 1,417 13,750

Percentage of Female 
59 %

Percentage of Male 
41 %

Percentage of Child 
21 %

Persons with disabilities

Targeted 78 15 46 15 154
Reached 78 15 46 15 154

Percentage of PWD against Total Targeted
1%



Shelter and 
Non-Food 
Items

Host Communities  
- Reached

6,075 1,215 3,645 1,215 12,150

Other  - Targeted 0 0 0 0 0

Other  - Reached 0 0 0 0 0

Total People directly Targeted

     Targeted 6,750 1,350 4,050 1,350 13,500

Percentage of Female 
60 %

Percentage of Male 
40 %

Percentage of Child
20 %

     Reached 6,662 1,408 4,263 1,417 13,750

Percentage of Female 
59 %

Percentage of Male 
41 %

Percentage of Child 
21 %

Persons with Disabilities 

     Targeted 78 15 46 15 154

      Reached 78 15 46 15 154

Percentage of PWD against Project Total
1%

7. Locations
Targeted Reached

People per Sector Shelter and Non-Food Items

Clarendon 50 % 6,750 50 % 6,874
Saint Elizabeth 50 % 6,750 50 % 6,876

100 % 13,500 100 % 13,750
Comments on People Reached

Comments on Budget

5.1 Comments for People Targeted *

Throughout project implementation, 1600 families received shelter support (528 direct support and 1,072 
through the distribution of shelter repair kits). In addition, through community outreach sessions, host 
communities of targeted areas (with an estimated population of 12,150 individuals) benefited from awareness-
raising activities.

6. People Indirectly Reached

6.1 Estimate on people indirectly reached 

Targeted 30,000 Reached 30,000

6.2 People indirectly reached by the project 

In addition to people directly benefiting from IOM's shelter and housing interventions, the general affected 
population of two parishes in Jamaica, Saint Elizabeth and Claredon (estimated 30,000 people), benefitted from 
technical guidance from shelter teams to improve the construction of the emergency shelters, thus improving 
their living conditions. Also, local authorities – including the Office of Disaster Preparedness and Emergency 
Management – benefitted from increased capacity to respond and address immediate and emerging shelter 
needs as activities will be implemented in coordination with the government.



Programming  and Implementation

8. Effective Programming
8.1 Effective programming *

In the aftermath of Hurricane Beryl, the IOM-led shelter response in Jamaica achieved significant results not only 
in terms of direct shelter assistance but also in embedding key cross-cutting priorities such as localization, 
protection, inclusion, and accountability into every stage of implementation. 
Localization was significantly enhanced through a strategic review of the initial implementation approach. Instead 
of utilizing vouchers, which posed challenges in access and logistics in remote areas, IOM partnered with the 
Global Empowerment Mission (GEM)—a trusted local organization with deep experience in shelter and 
community engagement. This partnership proved essential in reaching hard-hit, remote communities where 
logistical challenges often hinder last-mile delivery. 
In terms of protection mainstreaming, IOM applied a vulnerability-based approach to ensure that shelter support 
was delivered to those most in need. This included prioritizing female-headed households, the elderly, persons 
with disabilities, and families with young children. All project staff and implementing partners were trained on 
protection principles ad PSEA, and interventions were designed to minimize any risks of harm or exclusion. 
To address gender-based violence (GBV) risks, the project incorporated safety-enhancing features during 
emergency repairs and shelter kit distributions. Privacy locks for doors, improved lighting, and appropriate 
placement of latrines were encouraged as part of the "Build Back Better" messaging. Additionally, IOM’s 
awareness campaigns, which reached over 6,000 people, included modules on safety in shelter design, safe 
reporting channels, and household-level preparedness, helping reduce exposure to GBV risks, particularly for 
women and girls. 
Participation and accountability to affected populations (AAP) were central to the intervention. Through 
community consultations and feedback mechanisms, including in-person meetings and the use of partner 
networks, beneficiaries were involved in decision-making regarding the selection of shelter solutions. Local 
community members were engaged in the dissemination of the Build Back Better campaign, which further 
increased trust, transparency, and knowledge transfer. 
Disability inclusion was addressed through tailored approaches in both assessment and implementation. 
Beneficiaries living with disabilities were identified through vulnerability assessments and were provided with 
adapted shelter solutions, such as handrails, ramps, and appropriate interior modifications, to ensure 
accessibility and safety. 

8.2 Protection Budget Value and People Reached

Sector Name Sector Budget Protection Budget 
Percent

Protection Budget 
Value

Protection 
People 

Targeted
Shelter and Non-
Food Items

700,000.00 Targeted 0.00 0.00 0

Reached 0.00 0.00 0

8.3. Comment on the Protection Budget Value 

The shelter sector budget does not cover targeted protection activities. Nonetheless IOM ensured that protection 
considerations related to PSEA, GBV risk mitigation, and child protection was mainstreamed in the shelter 
activities.

8.4 Protection from GBV Budget Value and People Reached

Targeted Reached
Budget per Sector Shelter and Non-Food Items

Clarendon 50 % 350,000.00 50 % 350,000.00

Saint Elizabeth 50 % 350,000.00 50 % 350,000.00

100 % 700,000.00 100 % 700,000.00



Sector Name Sector Budget GBV Budget 
Percent

GBV Budget Value GBV People 
Targeted

Shelter and Non-
Food Items

700,000.00 Targeted

Reached 0.00 0.00 0

8.5. Comment on the Protection from GBV Budget Value 

The shelter sector budget does not cover targeted Protection from GBV activities. Nonetheless, gender analysis 
has been instrumental in informing project design, recognizing that needs and risks vary by gender and age.

8.6. Gender Equality Budget Value and People Reached 

Sector Name Sector Budget Gender Equality 
Budget Percent

Gender 
Equality Budget 

Value

Gender Equality 
People Targeted

Shelter and Non-
Food Items

700,000.00 Targeted 0.00

Reached 0.00 0.00 0

8.7. Comment on the Gender Equality Budget Value

The shelter sector budget does not cover targeted Gender equality activities. However, the project will 
mainstreamed gender through beneficiary identification and prioritization.

8.8. Disability Budget Value and People Reached

Sector Name Sector Budget Persons with Disabilities 
Budget Percentage

Persons with Disabilities 
Budget Value

Shelter and Non-
Food Items

700,000.00 Targeted 0.00

Reached 0.00 0.00

8.9. Comment on Disability Budget Value and People Reached

The shelter sector budget does not cover activities targeted at disability inclusion. However, the delivery of 
assistance targeted households in the most vulnerable situations including households with persons with 
disabilities.

9. Funding
Total CERF funds sub-granted to implementing partners: 400,000.00
International NGO 400,000.00 57 %

National NGO 0.00 0 %

WLO RLO YLO OPD

0.00 0 % 0.00 0 % 0.00 0 % 0.00 0 %

Others / Government 0.00 0 %

Private Contractor 0.00 0 %

Red Cross/Red Crescent Society 0.00 0 %

UN and IOM 0.00 0 %



10. Sub-Implementing Partners

Partner 
Name

Partner 
Type

Budget in 
US $

Expendit
ure in US 

$ 
3rd 

Financial 
Report

Date of 
First 

Payment 
to 

Implemen
ting 

Partner

Start Date 
of CERF 
Funded 
Activities

Activities Comment 
(mandatory if 15% 

variance)

Global 
Empow
erment 
Mission

Internation
al NGO

400,000 400,000 08-Nov-
2024

11-Oct-
2024

Shelter and Non-
Food Items
Activity 1.2.3
Conduct safe and 
dignified distribution 
of vouchers for 
repair materials 
purchase to 
selected famili...
, Activity 1.2.4
Provide labour 
support, including 
capacity building, for 
families unable or 
who face limitations 
to ...
, Activity 1.2.6
Technical 
supervision, 
including on-site 
technical advise, for 
households 
repairing the homes 
by the...

Total 400,000.
00

400,000.
00

Latest Financial Report 
Expenditure

424,321.
41

Comment: Briefly describe the reason for invalid date inputs

Security constraints and limited availability of accurate data, which  caused delays at the early stages of 
implementation. In addition, under Output 1.2, to streamline the activities and ensure the completion of needed 
repairs, the initial voucher approach was replaced with the procurement of needed materials by GEM and the 
provision of a detailed report of repairs, which took additional time. Nonetheless, the implementing partner was 
able to complete the implementation of activities within the intended timeframe.



11. Cash and Voucher Assistance (CVA)

11.1 Cash

CVA Type Cluster/Sector Planned People 
Targeted

People 
Reached

Total planned 
transfer amount

Total 
amount 

transferred 
info  

Conditional vouchers Shelter and Non-
Food Items

6,000 0 250,000.00 0.00

11.2 CVA Total People Reached Targeted 6,000 Reached 0

11.3 Comments on the Reached people” (mandatory if variance is more than 15%)

To streamline the delivery of support and ensure consistent quality, the decision has been made to manage all 
repairs through the implementing partner. This shift eliminates the need for the previously planned voucher 
system, providing better control over quality and timelines. In this sense, no vouchers were utilized for the 
implementation of shelter repair activities.
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1.8 Project Results Summary 

UNICEF Jamaica’s emergency response to 
Hurricane Beryl delivered critical support across 
WASH, Protection, Nutrition, and Child 
Protection sectors, reaching thousands of 
vulnerable children and families. In WASH, 11 
communal water points were installed or 
rehabilitated, 3,600 hygiene kits and 7,500 
water containers were distributed, and social 
and behavior change activities were conducted 
in eight communities. In Protection, 7,666 
households received cash transfers, benefiting 
over 10,000 children, while 1,500 children with 
disabilities received food packages. Child 
Protection efforts included training 530 
teachers in the “Return to Happiness” 
psychosocial program, distributing 15,000 
disaster activity guides, and conducting PFA 
sessions in 45 schools. Psychosocial support 
reached 6,000 individuals, including 2,000 
children, with referral support provided by 10 
trained community leaders. Nutrition 
interventions provided 5400 food packages to 
children under five, distributed micronutrient 
supplements to 3,300 children, and provided 
MUAC tapes to screen 11,000 children. 
Capacity building in breastfeeding counseling 
was delivered to 285 hospital staff. SBC 
activities reached over 315,000 people via 
radio, TV, and social media, promoting health 
and parenting practices.
The project significantly enhanced the 
resilience and well-being of hurricane-affected 
communities. Children and families gained 
improved access to safe water, hygiene 
supplies, nutrition support, and psychosocial 
care. Education continuity and emotional 
recovery were supported through school-based 
interventions and teacher training. The 
integration of SBC and AAP mechanisms 
ensured that affected populations were 
engaged, and empowered to participate in the 
response. Feedback systems enabled inclusive 
monitoring and accountability, particularly for 
households with children with disabilities. 
Overall, the project strengthened child centred 
community preparedness and response efforts.



Logical Framework

1.9 Changes And Amendments

The original plan to establish child-friendly 
spaces during UNICEF Jamaica's hurricane 
response could not be implemented due to 
several unforeseen challenges. The hurricane 
struck during the summer months, when 
schools—typically used as venues for such 
spaces—were already closed and unavailable 
for structured programming. Many school 
buildings and churches also sustained 
significant damage, rendering them unsafe or 
unusable. In addition, in the immediate 
aftermath, available shelters were focused on 
housing displaced families, leaving no suitable 
physical space to safely accommodate child-
focused activities. As a result the decision was 
taken to focus on developing and dissemination 
of a take home Be Prepared activity guide to be 
used by individual children, and small or large 
groups.  The guide also formed part of an 
overall school based support effort that 
included PFA refresher training of counselors 
that work in the 45 most affected schools as 
well as the curation and dissemination of play-
based PFA kits and the staging of at least 3 
PFA sessions per school for students. Two 
special family PFA events were also staged 
targeting 200 of those who had been the most 
directly impacted by the hurricane. 

In addition, community interventions were 
organized to provide counseling and life skills 
training to enhance their capacity to cope 
during emergencies. At least 10 community 
leaders in each community were trained to 
provide referral support for children and their 
families. Health fairs and mental well-being 
events were als conducted in each community, 
some specifically targetting children.

The set up of hand wash stations was also not 
completed as they were to be set up at  the 
child friendly spaces. The funds for this was 
reprogrammed to the set up of communal 
waterpoints as some facilities required two 
tanks and not one.

2. Project Objective
2.1 Project Objective 

To ensure the care and protection of Jamica's children are maintained in the aftermath of Hurricane Beryl.



Logical Framework details for Nutrition

3. Outcomes and outputs
Outcome 1
Children aged under five years benefit from diets, practices and services that prevent stunting, wasting, 
micronutrient deficiencies and overweight
Comment on progress in achieving project outcome :
A total of 33,000 Mid-Upper Arm Circumference (MUAC) tapes and 201,000 sachets of micronutrient powder 
were handed over to the Ministry of Health and Wellness to screen for acute malnutrition and prevent 
micronutrient deficiencies, benefitting 11,000 children under five years. Training manuals were procured to 
support the capacity building of 285 staff in breastfeeding counselling at two hospitals in the affected parishes.

Indicators Targets Indicators Achievements

End-Cycle Beneficiaries
Outcome Indicator 1.1(Standard)
(Global) N.3b - Percentage of people who were admitted 
for SAM treatment who recovered (SAM recovery rate)
Unit: Percentage

85 Women: 
0
Girls: 0
Men: 0
Boys: 0

0 Women: 
0
Girls: 0
Men: 0
Boys: 0

Reporting on Achievements:

Project scope only extended to provide screening; results are not yet available

Output 1.1

Description
Children aged 0-59 months have improved nutritional intake and status through age-appropriate nutrient-rich 
diets, micronutrient supplementation, home-fortification of foods and deworming prophylaxis, according to 
context
Comment on progress in achieving project output :
The CO, in collaboration with implementing partner, NCB Foundation, supported the distribution of 5400 
nutrition-sensitive packages to families with children under 5 years of age at nutritional risk. Additionally, 
201,000 sachets of micronutrient powder were handed over to the Ministry of Health and Wellness to prevent 
deficiencies targetting 11, 000 children under 5. WHO/UNICEF BFHI training manuals were procured and 
delivered to the Ministry of Health to support capacity building of 285 health care workers to support and protect 
breastfeeding in two hospitals in affected parishes. 
4. Indicators

Indicator Targets Indicators 
Achievements

Code Type Indicator End-Cycle Beneficiaries
Indicator 1.1.1 Standard (Global) N.5 - Number of 

people receiving vitamins 
and/or micronutrient 
supplements
 Unit: People

3,330 Women:0
Men:0
Girls:1665
Boys:1665

5,400 Women:0
Men:0
Girls:
2700
Boys:
2700

Comments on Reached: Target was exceeded as allowable by allocated funds
Output 1.2
Description
Children aged under five years benefit from services for the early detection and treatment of severe wasting and 
other forms of life-threatening acute malnutrition in early childhood
Comment on progress in achieving project output :



A total of 33,000 Mid-Upper Arm Circumference (MUAC) tapes were handed over to the Ministry of Health and 
Wellness to screen for acute malnutrition benefitting 11,000 children under five years.
4. Indicators

Indicator Targets Indicators 
Achievements

Code Type Indicator End-Cycle Beneficiaries
Indicator 1.2.1 Standard (Global) N.4 - Number of 

people screened for acute 
malnutrition
 Unit: People

11,000 Women:0
Men:0
Girls:5500
Boys:5500

11,000 Women:0
Men:0
Girls:
5500
Boys:
5500

Comments on Reached: 
Logical Framework details for Protection

3. Outcomes and outputs
Outcome 1
Adequate support is provided for the effective functioning of social protection system
Comment on progress in achieving project outcome :
UNICEF’s support to the Ministry of Labour and Social Security strengthened its capacity to enhance the 
activation of Jamaica’s Shock Responsive Social Protection (SRSP) protocols during the Hurricane Beryl 
response, enabling timely and inclusive emergency support. This included cash transfers to vulnerable 
households enrolled in the Programme of Advancement Through Health and Education (PATH) and in-kind 
assistance to the Jamaica Council for Persons with Disabilities (JCPD) for children with disabilities. In 
collaboration with JCPD and other partners, the government provided targeted aid to the most vulnerable 
populations. The SRSP protocols guided the humanitarian response, ensuring affected children, women, and 
persons with disabilities received appropriate support. A feedback and reporting mechanism was introduced, 
allowing beneficiaries to share their experiences and assess the assistance received. Survey findings showed 
high satisfaction but also highlighted gaps in awareness and provider conduct. These insights are informing 
improvements to communication and frontline worker training, enhancing accountability and responsiveness in 
the social protection system.

Indicators Targets Indicators Achievements

End-Cycle Beneficiaries
Outcome Indicator 1.1(Custom)

% of targeted population who receive support

Unit: Percentage

85 Women: 
0
Girls: 0
Men: 0
Boys: 0

100 Women: 
0
Girls: 0
Men: 0
Boys: 0

Reporting on Achievements:

The total population received support

Output 1.1

Description
Technical and financial assistance is provided to adjust and/or scale up social transfers to respond to newly 
identified needs
Comment on progress in achieving project output :



Approximately 7,600 PATH households received emergency cash transfers, reaching over 10,000 children, 
including 4,000 girls. In addition, 1,500 children with disabilities received in-kind support tailored to their 
nutritional needs through the Jamaica Council for Persons with Disabilities, with the engagement of eight 
community service organisations. This intervention enhanced the quality and inclusiveness of emergency 
assistance delivered through government systems. The implementation of the first disaster-related feedback 
mechanism showed 87% beneficiary satisfaction, while also identifying service gaps—particularly around 
awareness and provider conduct—which are now informing future improvements. In collaboration with the World 
Food Programme's cash assistance to help 11,500 individuals to support their access to food and water. These 
efforts strengthened the government's long-term capacity to deliver timely, inclusive, and gender-responsive 
social protection, complementing ongoing improvements in data systems, disaster risk management, and inter-
agency coordination.
4. Indicators

Indicator Targets Indicators 
Achievements

Code Type Indicator End-Cycle Beneficiaries
Indicator 1.1.1 Custom

# persons reached with cash 
transfers through an existing 
government system where 
UNICEF provided technical 
assistance and funding 

Unit: Households

7,100 Women:500
Men:0
Girls:3300
Boys:3300

10,089 Women:0
Men:0
Girls:
4688
Boys:
5401

Comments on Reached: The activity exceeded the initial projected number of beneficiaries.
Indicator 1.1.2 Custom # households reached with 

care packages
 Unit: Households

1,500 Women:0
Men:0
Girls:0
Boys:0

1,500 Women:0
Men:0
Girls:0
Boys:0

Comments on Reached: 
Indicator 1.1.3 Standard (Global) H.9 - Number of 

people provided with mental 
health and/or psycho-social 
support services
 Unit: People

11,000 Women:0
Men:0
Girls:5500
Boys:5500

30,754 Women:
377
Men:377
Girls:
15000
Boys:
15000

Comments on Reached: More children were exposed to the  "Be Prepared" Disaster Preparedness activity 
guide which had activities to support psycho social services.
Indicator 1.1.4 Custom

Number of children with 
disabilities receiving care 
packages

 Unit: Children

1,500 Women:0
Men:0
Girls:750
Boys:750

1,500 Women:0
Men:0
Girls:745
Boys:755

Comments on Reached: 
Indicator 1.1.5 Standard (CASH) Number of people 

receiving Unconditional 
vouchers
 Unit: People

7,100 Women:0
Men:0
Girls:0
Boys:0

7,666 Women:0
Men:0
Girls:0
Boys:0

Comments on Reached: Target was exceeded.
Indicator 1.1.6 Standard (CASH) Total value of 

Unconditional vouchers 
distributed in USD
 Unit: Dollars

227,200 Women:0
Men:0
Girls:0
Boys:0

227,200 Women:0
Men:0
Girls:0
Boys:0

Comments on Reached: 



Logical Framework details for Water, Sanitation and Hygiene

3. Outcomes and outputs
Outcome 1
Affected populations have safe and equitable access to, and use a sufficient quantity and quality of water to 
meet their drinking and domestic needs
Comment on progress in achieving project outcome :
A total of 7,500 ten-liter water containers were distributed. Eleven (11) communal water points, which included 
two emergency shelters, were also established or rehabilitated. Communal points were placed at strategic 
locations accessible by the population. These activities supported approximately 12,000 individuals getting 
access to sufficient and quality water after the hurricane. Eight communities were exposed to sensitization 
session which included water purification strategies.

Indicators Targets Indicators Achievements

End-Cycle Beneficiaries
Outcome Indicator 1.1(Standard)
(Global) FS.2 - Percentage of households who report being 
able to meet the basic needs of their households according 
to their priorities
Unit: Percentage

85 Women: 
0
Girls: 0
Men: 0
Boys: 0

85 Women: 
0
Girls: 0
Men: 0
Boys: 0

Reporting on Achievements:

Output 1.1

Description

Quantity of water meets an initial minimum survival level of 7.5 litres, to at least 15 litres per person per day 
(Sphere)

Comment on progress in achieving project output :
By installing or rehabilitating 11 communal water points and distributing 7,500 water containers, the project 
helped ensure that individuals could access at least 7.5 to 15 litres of water per day, aligning with Sphere 
standards.
4. Indicators

Indicator Targets Indicators 
Achievements

Code Type Indicator End-Cycle Beneficiaries
Indicator 1.1.1 Standard (Global) WS.16a - Number of 

people receiving critical 
WASH supplies (e.g. 
WASH/hygiene kits)
 Unit: People

12,000 Women:
4500
Men:4500
Girls:1500
Boys:1500

12,000 Women:
4500
Men:4500
Girls:
1500
Boys:
1500

Comments on Reached: 



Logical Framework details for Protection - Child Protection

3. Outcomes and outputs
Outcome 1
Child protection systems are functional and strengthened to prevent and respond to all forms of violence, 
exploitation, abuse, neglect and harmful practices
Comment on progress in achieving project outcome :
UNICEF partnered with the Jamaica Teaching Council and the Guidance Unit of the Ministry of Education, 
Youth, Skills and Information (MOESYI) to deliver a “Resilient and Ready” Programme that included teacher 
training in, a Mental Health and Psychosocial Support (MHPSS) and Psychological First Aid (PFA) methodology 
known as “Return to Happiness”. Some 530 teachers were reached across the areas most affected by 
Hurricane Beryl. 

Indicators Targets Indicators Achievements

End-Cycle Beneficiaries
Outcome Indicator 1.1(Custom)

% of targeted population accessing child protection 
services

Unit: Percentage

90 Women: 
0
Girls: 0
Men: 0
Boys: 0

100 Women: 
0
Girls: 0
Men: 0
Boys: 0

Reporting on Achievements:

Target exceeded.

Output 1.1

Description
Families and communities are supported in their protective functions, with measures in place to mitigate and 
prevent abuse, neglect, exploitation and violence against children
Comment on progress in achieving project output :
Approximately 2,000 children, out of 6,000 affected victims in Rocky Point and Portland Cottage in Clarendon, 
as well as Treasure Beach in St. Elizabeth, received small group and one-on-one psychosocial support and 
referrals to various services through the work of NGO, Eve For Life. In these hardest-hit communities, 
participants received counseling and life skills training to enhance their capacity to cope during emergencies. 
Furthermore, at least 10 community leaders in each community were trained to provide referral support for 
children and their families. Health fairs and mental well-being events were conducted in each community, with 
additional interventions held for children in three schools across the parishes. Guidance counselors also led PFA 
family events in the most affected areas, reaching approximately 200 parents and 200 children who received 
small, play-based kits to take home.
4. Indicators

Indicator Targets Indicators 
Achievements

Code Type Indicator End-Cycle Beneficiaries
Indicator 1.1.1 Standard (Global) CP.5 - Number of 

child-friendly spaces 
established and/or 
rehabilitated
 Unit: Locations

10 Women:0
Men:0
Girls:0
Boys:0

0 Women:0
Men:0
Girls:0
Boys:0

Comments on Reached: The original plan to establish child-friendly spaces during UNICEF Jamaica's hurricane 
response could not be implemented due to several unforeseen challenges. The hurricane struck during the 
summer months, when schools—typically used as venues for such spaces—were already closed and unavailable 
for structured programming. Many school buildings and churches also sustained significant damage, rendering 
them unsafe or unusable. In addition, in the immediate aftermath, available shelters were focused on housing 
displaced families, leaving no suitable physical space to safely accommodate child-focused activities. 



Indicator 1.1.2 Standard (Global) CP.3 - Number of 
children receiving protection 
support (e.g. family tracing, 
reunification, reintegration, 
case management services, 
etc)\
 Unit: Children

11,000 Women:0
Men:0
Girls:5500
Boys:5500

4,875 Women:0
Men:0
Girls:
2438
Boys:
2437

Comments on Reached: The absence of the Child friendly centers reduced the number of children reached. The 
mechanisms used directly impacted 4875 children. The 15,000 Be Prepared booklets were not included in this 
count. Teachers and parents were also reached through various activities.

Cluster Category Women
(>=18)

Girls
(<18)

Men
(>=18)

Boys
(<18)

Total

Nutrition Internally Displaced 
People  - Targeted

0 0 0 0 0

Internally Displaced 
People  - Reached

0 0 0 0 0

Directly Targeted by Sector/Cluster

5. People Targeted

5. People Directly Reached

PROJECT DETAIL

Categories Women
(>=18)

Girls
(<18)

Men
(>=18)

Boys
(<18)

Total

Internally Displaced 
People

Targeted 0 0 0 0 0

Internally Displaced 
People

Reached 0 0 0 0 0

Refugees Targeted 0 0 0 0 0

Refugees Reached 0 0 0 0 0

Returnees Targeted 0 0 0 0 0

Returnees Reached 0 0 0 0 0

Host Communities Targeted 0 0 0 0 0

Host Communities Reached 0 0 0 0 0

Other Targeted 5,000 15,500 4,500 15,500 40,500

Other Reached 5,188 14,871 4,500 15,593 40,152

Total People directly Targeted

Targeted 5,000 15,500 4,500 15,500 40,500

Percentage of Female 
51 %

Percentage of Male
49 %

Percentage of Child 
77 %

Reached 5,188 14,871 4,500 15,593 40,152

Percentage of Female 
50 %

Percentage of Male 
50 %

Percentage of Child 
76 %

Persons with disabilities

Targeted 0 750 0 750 1,500
Reached 0 745 0 755 1,500

Percentage of PWD against Total Targeted
4%



Nutrition Refugees  - 
Targeted

0 0 0 0 0

Refugees  - 
Reached

0 0 0 0 0

Returnees  - 
Targeted

0 0 0 0 0

Returnees  - 
Reached

0 0 0 0 0

Host Communities  
- Targeted

0 0 0 0 0

Host Communities  
- Reached

0 0 0 0 0

Other  - Targeted 0 5,500 0 5,500 11,000

Other  - Reached 0 5,500 0 5,500 11,000

Total People directly Targeted

     Targeted 0 5,500 0 5,500 11,000

Percentage of Female 
50 %

Percentage of Male 
50 %

Percentage of Child
100 %

     Reached 0 5,500 0 5,500 11,000

Percentage of Female 
50 %

Percentage of Male 
50 %

Percentage of Child 
100 %

Persons with Disabilities 

     Targeted 0 0 0 0 0

      Reached 0 0 0 0 0

Percentage of PWD against Project Total
0%

Protection Internally Displaced 
People  - Targeted

0 0 0 0 0

Internally Displaced 
People  - Reached

0 0 0 0 0

Refugees  - 
Targeted

0 0 0 0 0

Refugees  - 
Reached

0 0 0 0 0

Returnees  - 
Targeted

0 0 0 0 0

Returnees  - 
Reached

0 0 0 0 0

Host Communities  
- Targeted

0 0 0 0 0

Host Communities  
- Reached

0 0 0 0 0

Other  - Targeted 500 3,600 0 3,000 7,100



Protection Other  - Reached 688 5,433 0 6,156 12,277

Total People directly Targeted

     Targeted 500 3,600 0 3,000 7,100

Percentage of Female 
58 %

Percentage of Male 
42 %

Percentage of Child
93 %

     Reached 688 5,433 0 6,156 12,277

Percentage of Female 
50 %

Percentage of Male 
50 %

Percentage of Child 
94 %

Persons with Disabilities 

     Targeted 0 750 0 750 1500

      Reached 0 745 0 755 1,500

Percentage of PWD against Project Total
12%

Protection - 
Child 
Protection

Internally Displaced 
People  - Targeted

0 0 0 0 0

Internally Displaced 
People  - Reached

0 0 0 0 0

Refugees  - 
Targeted

0 0 0 0 0

Refugees  - 
Reached

0 0 0 0 0

Returnees  - 
Targeted

0 0 0 0 0

Returnees  - 
Reached

0 0 0 0 0

Host Communities  
- Targeted

0 0 0 0 0

Host Communities  
- Reached

0 0 0 0 0

Other  - Targeted 0 5,500 0 5,500 11,000



Protection - 
Child 
Protection

Other  - Reached 2,000 2,438 2,000 2,437 8,875

Total People directly Targeted

     Targeted 0 5,500 0 5,500 11,000

Percentage of Female 
50 %

Percentage of Male 
50 %

Percentage of Child
100 %

     Reached 2,000 2,438 2,000 2,437 8,875

Percentage of Female 
50 %

Percentage of Male 
50 %

Percentage of Child 
55 %

Persons with Disabilities 

     Targeted 0 0 0 0 0

      Reached 0 0 0 0 0

Percentage of PWD against Project Total
0%

Water, 
Sanitation and 
Hygiene

Internally Displaced 
People  - Targeted

0 0 0 0 0

Internally Displaced 
People  - Reached

0 0 0 0 0

Refugees  - 
Targeted

0 0 0 0 0

Refugees  - 
Reached

0 0 0 0 0

Returnees  - 
Targeted

0 0 0 0 0

Returnees  - 
Reached

0 0 0 0 0

Host Communities  
- Targeted

0 0 0 0 0

Host Communities  
- Reached

0 0 0 0 0

Other  - Targeted 4,500 1,500 4,500 1,500 12,000



Water, 
Sanitation and 
Hygiene

Other  - Reached 4,500 1,500 4,500 1,500 12,000

Total People directly Targeted

     Targeted 4,500 1,500 4,500 1,500 12,000

Percentage of Female 
50 %

Percentage of Male 
50 %

Percentage of Child
25 %

     Reached 4,500 1,500 4,500 1,500 12,000

Percentage of Female 
50 %

Percentage of Male 
50 %

Percentage of Child 
25 %

Persons with Disabilities 

     Targeted 0 0 0 0 0

      Reached 0 0 0 0 0

Percentage of PWD against Project Total
0%

7. Locations
Targeted Reached

People per Sector Nutrition

Clarendon 40 % 4,400 16 % 1,760
Manchester 10 % 1,100 14 % 1,540
Saint Catherine 20 % 2,200 37 % 4,070
Saint Elizabeth 30 % 3,300 33 % 3,630

100 % 11,000 100 % 11,000

5.1 Comments for People Targeted *

Challenges in executing child friendly spaces affected persons reached for child protection, these were replaced 
with psychological first aid at school and community levels. 

6. People Indirectly Reached

6.1 Estimate on people indirectly reached 

Targeted 0 Reached 0

6.2 People indirectly reached by the project 

An additional 70,000 of the Be Prepared disaster preparedness activity guide have been printed. This is 
continually being distributed to children at awareness sessions being held. The document is also available on 
the UNICFE social media pages  to facilitate continuous usage.

Social and Behaviour Change (SBC) activities during Hurricane Beryl utilized social media, television, and radio 
time signals to encourage behaviours essential for health and well-being during the crisis. A breastfeeding 
campaign on social media reached 3,000 individuals, focusing on exclusive breastfeeding for children from birth 
to six months. Meanwhile, a television segment on breastfeeding during emergencies reached approximately 
150,000 viewers.
Radio time signals conveyed three key messages: (i) exclusive breastfeeding, (ii) washing hands for at least 20 
seconds, and (iii) adopting positive parenting practices such as speaking to children instead of using physical 
punishment. These messages aired daily for 30 days, reaching a total of 315,000 people. The activities 
supported the overall emergency response by promoting behaviors that safeguard health, hygiene, and family 
well-being.



People per Sector Protection

Clarendon 40 % 2,840 35 % 4,296
Manchester 10 % 710 12 % 1,474
Saint Catherine 20 % 1,420 38 % 4,666
Saint Elizabeth 30 % 2,130 15 % 1,841

100 % 7,100 100 % 12,277
People per Sector Protection - Child Protection

Clarendon 50 % 5,500 45 % 3,994
Manchester 0 % 0 20 % 1,775
Saint Catherine 20 % 2,200 0 % 0
Saint Elizabeth 30 % 3,300 35 % 3,106

100 % 11,000 100 % 8,875
People per Sector Water, Sanitation and Hygiene

Clarendon 40 % 4,800 40 % 4,800
Manchester 10 % 1,200 30 % 3,600
Saint Catherine 20 % 2,400 0 % 0
Saint Elizabeth 30 % 3,600 30 % 3,600

100 % 12,000 100 % 12,000
Comments on People Reached

 WASH: Clarendon, Manchester and St Elizabeth were the most affected parishes. Interventions were mainly 
concentrated in those areas.

Nutrition: Parish targets were based on affected parishes, actual numbers of children at nutritional risk 
were identified by the Ministry of Health & Wellness.

Comments on Budget

Planning figures were based on hurricane impact. Actual reach and expenditure were based on post hurricane 
needs assessments .

Targeted Reached
Budget per Sector Nutrition

Clarendon 40 % 130,787.78 16 % 52,315.11

Manchester 10 % 32,696.94 14 % 45,775.72

Saint Catherine 20 % 65,393.89 37 % 120,978.69

Saint Elizabeth 30 % 98,090.83 33 % 107,899.92

100 % 326,969.44 100 % 326,969.44
Budget per Sector Protection

Clarendon 40 % 94,319.84 35 % 82,529.86

Manchester 10 % 23,579.96 12 % 28,295.95

Saint Catherine 20 % 47,159.92 38 % 89,603.85

Saint Elizabeth 30 % 70,739.88 15 % 35,369.94

100 % 235,799.60 100 % 235,799.60



Programming  and Implementation

8. Effective Programming
8.1 Effective programming *

In collaboration with the Jamaica Council for Persons with Disabilities, a feedback and reporting system was 
introduced to gather insights from beneficiaries about the support they received. This mechanism featured a 
survey, which was completed by approximately 95 beneficiaries, primarily households with children with 
disabilities who had received food and hygiene supplies. The survey was made accessible via a QR code, 
allowing beneficiaries to complete it with ease, and included reasonable accommodations for persons with 
disabilities.
Survey results revealed a high level of satisfaction, with 87% of respondents rating the assistance positively. 
However, the feedback also highlighted areas for improvement. Notably, 68% of respondents were unaware of 
the support services available to them, underscoring the need for stronger communication and outreach. 
Additionally, 12% of beneficiaries reported dissatisfaction with the behavior of service providers during the 
distribution process. 
This valuable feedback has been shared with the government to refine future shock responsive interventions, 
ensuring that the rights and dignity of children with disabilities and other vulnerable groups continue to be 
prioritized and upheld.

The civil society organization, Eve for Life, conducted interventions among affected women, men, boys and girls 
in three of the worst affected communities hit by the hurricane.  Eve for Life conducted one-on-one and family 
counseling sessions and also engaged children in schools in the communities.  Gender-based violence 
prevention and prevention of sexual abuse and exploitation were included among topics addressed.  Key 
influentials across the communities were also trained to deliver referrals for violence prevention and mental 
health services.  

8.2 Protection Budget Value and People Reached

Sector Name Sector Budget Protection Budget 
Percent

Protection Budget 
Value

Protection 
People 

Targeted
Nutrition 326,969.44 Targeted 2.00 6,539.39 11,000

Reached 0.00 0.00 0

Protection 235,799.60 Targeted 100.00 235,799.60 7,100

Reached 100.00 235,799.60 12,277

Budget per Sector Protection - Child Protection

Clarendon 50 % 52,784.91 45 % 47,506.42

Manchester 0 % 0.00 20 % 21,113.96

Saint Catherine 20 % 21,113.96 0 % 0.00

Saint Elizabeth 30 % 31,670.95 35 % 36,949.44

100 % 105,569.82 100 % 105,569.82
Budget per Sector Water, Sanitation and Hygiene

Clarendon 40 % 92,663.84 40 % 92,663.84

Manchester 10 % 23,165.96 0 % 0.00

Saint Catherine 20 % 46,331.92 30 % 69,497.88

Saint Elizabeth 30 % 69,497.88 30 % 69,497.88

100 % 231,659.60 100 % 231,659.60



Water, Sanitation 
and Hygiene

231,659.60 Targeted 2.00 4,633.19 12,000

Reached 0.00 0.00 0

Protection - Child 
Protection

105,569.82 Targeted 100.00 105,569.82 11,000

Reached 100.00 105,569.82 8,875

8.3. Comment on the Protection Budget Value 

percentages reflect the extent to which the program addressed equity and targeted vulnerable populations. 
Nutrition and Wash did not address targeted protection activities. 

8.4 Protection from GBV Budget Value and People Reached

Sector Name Sector Budget GBV Budget 
Percent

GBV Budget Value GBV People 
Targeted

Nutrition 326,969.44 Targeted 5.00 16,348.47 100

Reached 0.00 0.00 0

Protection 235,799.60 Targeted 5.00 11,789.98 100

Reached 5.00 11,789.98 688

Water, Sanitation 
and Hygiene

231,659.60 Targeted 5.00 11,582.98 100

Reached 0.00 0.00 0

Protection - Child 
Protection

105,569.82 Targeted 30.00 31,670.95 11,000

Reached 30.00 31,670.95 8,875

8.5. Comment on the Protection from GBV Budget Value 

in the absence of child-friendly spaces alternate child protection community activities did not reach targeted 
amount.

8.6. Gender Equality Budget Value and People Reached 

Sector Name Sector Budget Gender Equality 
Budget Percent

Gender 
Equality Budget 

Value

Gender Equality 
People Targeted

Nutrition 326,969.44 Targeted 0.00

Reached 0.00 0.00 0

Protection 235,799.60 Targeted 0.00

Reached 0.00 0.00 0

Water, Sanitation 
and Hygiene

231,659.60 Targeted 0.00

Reached 0.00 0.00 0

Protection - Child 
Protection

105,569.82 Targeted 0.00

Reached 0.00 0.00 0

8.7. Comment on the Gender Equality Budget Value

8.8. Disability Budget Value and People Reached



10. Sub-Implementing Partners

Partner 
Name

Partner 
Type

Budget in 
US $

Expendit
ure in US 

$ 

Date of 
First 

Payment 
to 

Implemen
ting 

Partner

Start Date 
of CERF 
Funded 
Activities

Activities Comment 
(mandatory if 15% 

variance)

No Sub-Partners were added in this project

Total

Latest Financial Report 
Expenditure

Comment: Briefly describe the reason for invalid date inputs

Sector Name Sector Budget Persons with Disabilities 
Budget Percentage

Persons with Disabilities 
Budget Value

Nutrition 326,969.44 Targeted 0.00 0.00

Reached 0.00 0.00

Protection 235,799.60 Targeted 23.00 54,233.91

Reached 23.00 54,233.91

Water, Sanitation 
and Hygiene

231,659.60 Targeted 0.00 0.00

Reached 0.00 0.00

Protection - Child 
Protection

105,569.82 Targeted 0.00 0.00

Reached 0.00 0.00

8.9. Comment on Disability Budget Value and People Reached

9. Funding
Total CERF funds sub-granted to implementing partners: 0.00
International NGO 0.00 0 %

National NGO 0.00 0 %

WLO RLO YLO OPD

0.00 0 % 0.00 0 % 0.00 0 % 0.00 0 %

Others / Government 0.00 0 %

Private Contractor 0.00 0 %

Red Cross/Red Crescent Society 0.00 0 %

UN and IOM 0.00 0 %



11. Cash and Voucher Assistance (CVA)

11.1 Cash

CVA Type Cluster/Sector Planned People 
Targeted

People 
Reached

Total planned 
transfer amount

Total 
amount 

transferred 
info  

Unconditional vouchers Protection 7,100 7,666 227,200.00 227,200.00

11.2 CVA Total People Reached Targeted 7,100 Reached 10,089

11.3 Comments on the Reached people” (mandatory if variance is more than 15%)

Target exceeded.



Project Proposal: CERF-JAM-24-RR-WFP-32937

Allocation Code: CERF Rapid Response: Jamaica Jul 2024 (Hurricane Beryl)

Project Code: CERF-JAM-24-RR-WFP-32937

Emergency Type:  Climate / natural disaster - Storm

Project Sector/Cluster:  Food Security - Food Assistance

Organization: World Food Programme (WFP)

1. Project Overview

1.1 Project Title Hurricane Beryl Cash Assistance

1.2 Start Date 29-Jul-2024

1.3 End Date 28-Jan-2025

1.4 Extended End Date 

1.5 Project Duration 6 months

1.7 Funding Summary

1.7.1 Total Funds Required for Organization’s Response 900,000.00
1.7.2 Funds Received for Organization’s Response 0.00
1.7.3 Total Funds Requested from CERF for this Proposal 898,401.41

1.6 Project Revision 

Revision Name Revision Project Date Revision 
Submitted 

Date Revision 
Approved 

Revision Status

Revision 1 Budget Revision 
(above 15% 
variance across 
categories)

22-Nov-2024 04-Dec-2024 Approved - Project 
form updated



1.8 Project Results Summary 
WFP with CERF funding and in partnership with 
the Government, delivered cash assistance to 
6,117 affected individuals. The intervention 
supported immediate food and nutrition needs, 
while also helping households begin recovery 
from widespread damage to homes and 
livelihoods. Leveraging prior investments in 
shock-responsive social protection, particularly 
in digital delivery systems, targeting, and 
coordination, WFP and the Ministry of Labor 
and Social Security (MLSS) implemented a 
two-tranche cash transfer programme. 
Beneficiaries were identified using the Jamaica 
Household Disaster Impact and Needs 
Assessment (JHDINA) tool, supported by a 
digital verification exercise to support accurate 
targeting. This digitized system enabled the 
government to overcome major challenges 
posed by power outages, damaged 
infrastructure, and outdated contact 
information, ultimately ensuring more accurate 
targeting and faster delivery of assistance. The 
programme prioritized vulnerable populations in 
parishes such as St. Elizabeth, Clarendon, and 
Manchester, areas where the elderly, persons 
with disabilities, and families with children were 
disproportionately affected. WFP used SMS, 
outbound calls, and other communication tools 
to reach recipients, resulting in redemption 
rates of 93% and 98% in the first and second 
tranches. Post-distribution monitoring 
confirmed that the cash assistance programme 
significantly contributed to recovery. 
Beneficiaries indicated a 97% satisfaction rate. 
Sixty-nine per cent (69%) of recipients used the 
funds to repair homes or replace assets, 51% 
improved food consumption, and 19% met 
other essential needs. 88% of beneficiaries 
achieved acceptable food consumption scores, 
indicating a successful stabilization of dietary 
quality amid growing food insecurity 
challenges. The timely deployment, which 
delivered aid in half the time of standard 
government systems, underscored the value of 
pre-positioned tools and partnerships in 
emergency responses.



Logical Framework

1.9 Changes And Amendments
The original design of WFP’s emergency cash 
assistance programme included channeling 
funds to the Government for implementation 
using existing or new payment systems. 
Following joint needs assessments and internal 
consultations, the approach was revised to 
directly deliver cash assistance, recognizing 
that this would ensure a faster and more 
effective response. An existing long-term 
agreement with Western Union Global was 
activated, and the programme was redesigned 
in collaboration with the MLSS. The 
Government remained a key partner in 
coordinating vulnerability assessments, 
registration, transfer values, communication 
strategies, and implementation.The initial target 
was 13,112 individuals, with transfer values set 
at USD 1.50 per person per day. However, 
changes in donor contributions and analysis of 
needs assessment data led to a recalibration of 
both scope and design. The revised plan used 
a broader donor base to prioritize the most 
severely affected households over a 2 month 
period. Transfer values were increased to 
approximately USD 2 per person per day and 
adjusted by household size including, USD 120 
for households of 1–2 people, USD 240 for 3–5, 
and USD 320 (or JMD 20,000, 32,000, and 
50,000 respectively) for households with six or 
more members. This recalibration prioritized 
depth of support to the most vulnerable, 
ensuring that available funding had maximum 
impact, and eliminating significant disruptions 
to the flow of cash among remittance agents. 
As implementation progressed, WFP's revised 
approach also generated cost savings across 
operations in areas such as staffing costs and 
transfer costs for Western Union. These 
efficiencies allowed WFP to expand coverage 
beyond the revised target, ultimately directly 
assisting 6,112 individuals (51% women) with 
CERF's contribution. The adaptive design and 
strong government partnership enabled WFP to 
respond quickly, maintain quality, and optimize 
resources to reach more people within existing 
constraints.

2. Project Objective
2.1 Project Objective 

Enable access to food and essential needs to support the recovery efforts of people affected by Hurricane Beryl



Logical Framework details for Food Security - Food Assistance

3. Outcomes and outputs
Outcome 1
People affected by Hurricane Beryl are able to meet their food and essential needs through cash 
assistance Provide support through cash
Comment on progress in achieving project outcome :
In response to Hurricane Beryl in July 2024, WFP, in partnership with the Ministry of Labour and Social Security 
(MLSS), delivered a two-tranche cash transfer programme reaching 6,117 people (51 percent women) in the 
most affected parishes. Targeting households with collapsed or severely damaged structures, the programme 
prioritized vulnerable groups including persons with disabilities, the elderly, and children in parishes such as St. 
Elizabeth, Clarendon, and Manchester.Delivered through WFP’s global partnership with Western Union, the 
cash assistance programme enabled beneficiaries to meet urgent needs while supporting early recovery. 
Outcome-level results demonstrated meaningful progress in improving household resilience. Post-distribution 
monitoring showed that 69% of recipients used the transfers to repair homes or replace damaged assets, 51% 
improved their food consumption, and 19% met other household needs such as healthcare and utilities. 
Importantly, the intervention helped stabilize food security outcomes, with 88% of beneficiaries achieving an 
acceptable food consumption score—an indication that the assistance effectively prevented further deterioration 
in diet quality and mitigated the risk of worsening food insecurity. These results highlight the value of flexible 
cash-based responses in safeguarding livelihoods, accelerating recovery, and strengthening household coping 
capacities following climate-related shocks.

Indicators Targets Indicators Achievements

End-Cycle Beneficiaries
Outcome Indicator 1.1(Standard)
(Global) FS.5a - Percentage of households with an 
acceptable food consumption score
Unit: Percentage

70 Women: 
0
Girls: 0
Men: 0
Boys: 0

68 Women: 
0
Girls: 0
Men: 0
Boys: 0

Reporting on Achievements:

Output 1.1

Description
Provide beneficiaries with access to food and essential needs through dignified unrestricted, unconditional cash 
transfers
Comment on progress in achieving project output :
WFP provided unconditional cash support to 6,117 people (51% women) across Jamaica who were directly 
affected by the storm. The programme prioritized households with significant structural damage and vulnerable 
groups such as the elderly, persons with disabilities, and families with young children. Beneficiaries were 
identified using the Jamaica Household Disaster Impact and Needs Assessment (JHDINA) tool and verified 
through a digitized process supported by additional donors. This approach improved targeting accuracy and 
delivery speed, despite challenges like power outages and outdated contact details. WFP achieved a 57% 
verification response rate, enabling faster assistance. Using its global agreement with Western Union, WFP 
deployed a multi-channel communication strategy—SMS, outbound calls, and sealed envelope notifications—to 
keep beneficiaries informed. As a result, redemption rates reached 93% in tranche 1 and 98% in tranche 2, 
reflecting strong access and delivery efficiency. To monitor progress, WFP conducted a post-distribution 
monitoring (PDM) survey. Findings showed that most beneficiaries accessed aid without barriers or protection 
concerns, and 97% were satisfied with the assistance received. These results highlight the effectiveness of 
WFP’s cash-based approach and its contribution to rapid, safe, and accountable emergency response.
4. Indicators



Indicator Targets Indicators 
Achievements

Code Type Indicator End-Cycle Beneficiaries
Indicator 1.1.1 Standard (Global) AP.4b - AAP - 

Percentage of affected people 
who state that the assistance, 
services and/or protection 
provided correspond with their 
needs
 Unit: Percentage

70 Women:0
Men:0
Girls:0
Boys:0

68 Women:0
Men:0
Girls:0
Boys:0

Comments on Reached: 
Indicator 1.1.2 Standard (CASH) Number of people 

receiving Multi-purpose cash
 Unit: People

13,112 Women:
4528
Men:4318
Girls:2098
Boys:2168

6,117 Women:
979
Men:1011
Girls:
2113
Boys:
2014

Comments on Reached: The original plan aimed to reach 13,112 individuals with a daily transfer of USD 1.50 
per person. However, due to initial funding shortfalls and shifts in donor contributions, WFP revised the scope to 
target approximately 5,600 beneficiaries over two months. Transfer values were adjusted based on household 
size: USD 120 for households of 1–2 people, USD 240 for 3–5, and approximately USD 320 for households with 
six or more, focusing resources on the most vulnerable. Through a multi-donor funding strategy and operational 
efficiencies, WFP reduced costs and ultimately reached 6,112 individuals (51 percent women), disbursing USD 
723,742 in total. The programme’s adaptive design and close government collaboration enabled a rapid, cost-
effective response that maintained quality while expanding reach within available resources. 
Indicator 1.1.3 Standard (CASH) Total value of Multi-

purpose cash distributed in 
USD
 Unit: Dollars

670,000 Women:0
Men:0
Girls:0
Boys:0

723,432 Women:0
Men:0
Girls:0
Boys:0

Comments on Reached: 

5. People Targeted

5. People Directly Reached

PROJECT DETAIL

Categories Women
(>=18)

Girls
(<18)

Men
(>=18)

Boys
(<18)

Total

Internally Displaced 
People

Targeted 0 0 0 0 0

Internally Displaced 
People

Reached 0 0 0 0 0

Refugees Targeted 0 0 0 0 0

Refugees Reached 0 0 0 0 0

Returnees Targeted 0 0 0 0 0

Returnees Reached 0 0 0 0 0

Host Communities Targeted 0 0 0 0 0

Host Communities Reached 0 0 0 0 0

Other Targeted 4,528 2,098 4,318 2,168 13,112

Other Reached 979 2,113 1,011 2,014 6,117

Total People directly Targeted

Targeted 4,528 2,098 4,318 2,168 13,112



Cluster Category Women
(>=18)

Girls
(<18)

Men
(>=18)

Boys
(<18)

Total

Food Security 
- Food 
Assistance

Internally Displaced 
People  - Targeted

0 0 0 0 0

Internally Displaced 
People  - Reached

0 0 0 0 0

Refugees  - 
Targeted

0 0 0 0 0

Refugees  - 
Reached

0 0 0 0 0

Returnees  - 
Targeted

0 0 0 0 0

Returnees  - 
Reached

0 0 0 0 0

Host Communities  
- Targeted

0 0 0 0 0

Host Communities  
- Reached

0 0 0 0 0

Other  - Targeted 4,528 2,098 4,318 2,168 13,112

Other  - Reached 979 2,113 1,011 2,014 6,117

Total People directly Targeted

     Targeted 4,528 2,098 4,318 2,168 13,112

Percentage of Female 
51 %

Percentage of Male 
49 %

Percentage of Child
33 %

     Reached 979 2,113 1,011 2,014 6,117

Percentage of Female 
51 %

Percentage of Male 
49 %

Percentage of Child 
67 %

Persons with Disabilities 

     Targeted 0 0 0 0 0

      Reached 0 0 0 0 0

Percentage of PWD against Project Total
0%

Directly Targeted by Sector/Cluster

Percentage of Female 
51 %

Percentage of Male
49 %

Percentage of Child 
33 %

Reached 979 2,113 1,011 2,014 6,117

Percentage of Female 
51 %

Percentage of Male 
49 %

Percentage of Child 
67 %

Persons with disabilities

Targeted 0 0 0 0 0
Reached 0 0 0 0 0

Percentage of PWD against Total Targeted
0%

5.1 Comments for People Targeted *



7. Locations
Targeted Reached

People per Sector Food Security - Food Assistance

Clarendon 20 % 2,622 23 % 1,407
Hanover 6 % 787 5 % 307
Kingston 2 % 262 2 % 122
Manchester 18 % 2,360 14 % 857
Portland 6 % 787 7 % 429
Saint Andrew 2 % 262 1 % 61
Saint Ann 2 % 262 1 % 61
Saint Catherine 6 % 787 2 % 122
Saint Elizabeth 20 % 2,623 24 % 1,467
Saint James 2 % 262 2 % 122
Saint Mary 6 % 787 7 % 429
Saint Thomas 2 % 262 2 % 122
Trelawny 2 % 262 2 % 122
Westmoreland 6 % 787 8 % 489

100 % 13,112 100 % 6,117
Comments on People Reached

Comments on Budget

A total of 6,117 people (51% women) in Jamaica, including 2,814 persons with disabilities (51 %women), 
received cash assistance through CERF support following Hurricane Beryl. Targeting strategy prioritized 
households that lost livelihoods or suffered housing damage, with a focus on vulnerable groups such as the 
elderly, persons with disabilities, and children. Beneficiaries were identified using the JHDINA tool, which WFP 
helped deploy and digitize. This enabled real-time data collection and a verification process that reached a 57% 
response rate, improving accuracy and speed. Despite challenges such as power outages, mobility constraints, 
and outdated contact details, WFP’s technical support strengthened targeting, reduced delays, and minimized 
errors. This data-driven approach not only ensured assistance reached those most in need but also significantly 
enhanced Jamaica’s capacity to deliver cash transfers in future emergencies. 

6. People Indirectly Reached

6.1 Estimate on people indirectly reached 

Targeted 0 Reached 39,788

6.2 People indirectly reached by the project 

Beyond the immediate emergency response to Hurricane Beryl, WFP’s support has contributed to longer-term 
resilience by strengthening national systems that will benefit broader populations in future crises. Through its 
investments in cash-based assistance, WFP has laid the groundwork for more responsive and inclusive 
frameworks that extend well beyond the direct recipients of aid. WFP’s work in cash assistance laid a foundation 
for more adaptive and shock-responsive social protection systems. By supporting beneficiary registration and 
targeting frameworks, WFP helped strengthen the government’s capacity to reach vulnerable populations 
quickly during crises. These investments not only enabled an effective response to Hurricane Beryl but also 
improved national readiness to deliver future emergency cash transfers through existing systems, thereby 
reducing delays and duplications. As a result, Jamaica now has stronger institutional capacity to deliver post-
shock assistance, with an estimated 39,788 people positioned to benefit from future programmes. While those 
affected by Hurricane Beryl were the first to receive support, the long-term impact of WFP’s contribution extends 
well beyond the immediate crisis.



Programming  and Implementation

8. Effective Programming
8.1 Effective programming *

Targeted Reached
Budget per Sector Food Security - Food Assistance

Clarendon 20 % 179,680.28 23 % 206,632.32

Hanover 6 % 53,904.08 5 % 44,920.07

Kingston 2 % 17,968.03 2 % 17,968.03

Manchester 18 % 161,712.25 14 % 125,776.20

Portland 6 % 53,904.08 7 % 62,888.10

Saint Andrew 2 % 17,968.03 1 % 8,984.01

Saint Ann 2 % 17,968.03 1 % 8,984.01

Saint Catherine 6 % 53,904.08 2 % 17,968.03

Saint Elizabeth 20 % 179,680.28 24 % 215,616.34

Saint James 2 % 17,968.03 2 % 17,968.03

Saint Mary 6 % 53,904.08 7 % 62,888.10

Saint Thomas 2 % 17,968.03 2 % 17,968.03

Trelawny 2 % 17,968.03 2 % 17,968.03

Westmoreland 6 % 53,904.08 8 % 71,872.11

100 % 898,401.39 100 % 898,401.41



As part of the CERF-funded emergency response to Hurricane Beryl in Jamaica, WFP in close collaboration with 
the Ministry of Labour and Social Security, prioritized food security through a tailored, inclusive, and protection-
sensitive cash-based intervention. The programme reached 6,117 individuals affected by the disaster, 51 
percent of whom were women.The targeting strategy was guided by criteria designed to reach the most 
vulnerable including households with significant damage, the elderly, persons with disabilities or chronic 
illnesses, and households with young children. The programme integrated protection from the outset by working 
alongside national authorities to collect disaggregated data on those most at risk, helping to inform planning, 
reduce exclusion errors, and improve delivery. This targeting approach, co-developed with the Ministry of Labour 
and Social Services, reflects WFP’s commitment to localized, government-led responses, positioning national 
systems at the centre of the intervention from the outset.Mainstreaming protection was a core element across all 
stages of implementation. WFP and its partners collected both qualitative and quantitative data to inform 
targeting and programme adjustments through the JHDINA. Staff and field-based monitoring assistants received 
training on protection and Prevention of Sexual Exploitation and Abuse (PSEA), leading to the successful referral 
of a case involving gender-based violence. This early detection demonstrates the effectiveness of capacity 
strengthening and vigilance among field staff. Recognizing the broader responsibility to address GBV within 
humanitarian settings, WFP coordinated with the government, Bureau of Gender Affairs, and local support 
services to ensure the survivor's safety and sustained access to assistance. Actions included a household 
assessment, securing payment, and facilitating access to GBV services. PSEA mechanisms were embedded 
into the programme’s design, including staff sensitization and multiple accessible reporting channels such as the 
complaints and feedback mechanism (CFM), helplines, and direct reporting to WFP’s Office of Inspections and 
Investigations.WFP reinforced participation and inclusion by engaging with affected populations and government 
stakeholders throughout the project’s design and delivery. Community preferences informed the development of 
communication channels, while post-distribution monitoring and on-site observation provided feedback on user 
experiences.A multi-channel Complaints and Feedback Mechanism (CFM) was rolled out, featuring a 
confidential helpline, WhatsApp, and email options to enable safe, two-way communication. These systems 
helped detect and mitigate protection risks and ensured responsiveness to community needs. During the cash 
distribution, the CFM received over 12,000 phone calls, ranging from beneficiaries seeking information on 
programme eligibility and participation status to available resources.The response was structured to support 
localization, with the Government of Jamaica centrally involved in both planning and implementation of the 
programme. CERF funding enabled rapid relief, with WFP providing technical support to the Ministry to facilitate 
transition to CCRIF-financed assistance and longer-term systems strengthening with the support of other donors. 
This model reinforced national ownership and built on existing efforts to strengthen Jamaica’s shock-responsive 
social protection systems.WFP further ensured accountability by coordinating with Western Union’s local 
subsidiary to standardize procedures at cash-out points and establish clear referral pathways for any issues 
faced by beneficiaries during redemption. Through this multi-dimensional approach—prioritizing protection, 
inclusion, accountability, and localization—WFP ensured that its emergency food security response was not only 
effective but upheld the dignity, rights, and safety of affected populations.

8.2 Protection Budget Value and People Reached

Sector Name Sector Budget Protection Budget 
Percent

Protection Budget 
Value

Protection 
People 

Targeted
Food Security - 
Food Assistance

898,401.41 Targeted 100.00 898,401.41 13,112

Reached 100.00 898,401.41 6,117

8.3. Comment on the Protection Budget Value 

The project focused on delivering unconditional, unrestricted cash assistance to meet urgent food security 
needs of individuals affected by Hurricane Beryl. While protection principles, such as safe targeting, inclusion of 
vulnerable groups, and accountability to affected populations, were mainstreamed throughout the intervention, 
no specific budget was allocated to “targeted protection activities” such as gender-based violence prevention, 
child protection, or standalone protection services. Under the programme a total of 6,117 people (51 percent 
women) impacted by Hurricane Beryl received between USD 128 - USD 319 per month depending on 
household size for 2 months, totaling an overall transfer value of USD 723,742. All protection efforts were 
integrated through mainstreaming measures, including vulnerability-informed targeting, the establishment of a 
Community Feedback Mechanism, and the application of WFP’s corporate standards on Protection from Sexual 
Exploitation and Abuse (PSEA) and data privacy. These mainstreamed approaches helped ensure safe, 
inclusive, and accountable delivery of assistance but did not constitute stand-alone protection programming.

8.4 Protection from GBV Budget Value and People Reached



10. Sub-Implementing Partners

Partner 
Name

Partner 
Type

Budget in 
US $

Expendit
ure in US 

$ 

Date of 
First 

Payment 
to 

Implemen
ting 

Partner

Start Date 
of CERF 
Funded 
Activities

Activities Comment 
(mandatory if 15% 

variance)

No Sub-Partners were added in this project

Total

Sector Name Sector Budget GBV Budget 
Percent

GBV Budget Value GBV People 
Targeted

Food Security - 
Food Assistance

898,401.41 Targeted

Reached 0.00 0.00 0

8.5. Comment on the Protection from GBV Budget Value 

8.6. Gender Equality Budget Value and People Reached 

Sector Name Sector Budget Gender Equality 
Budget Percent

Gender 
Equality Budget 

Value

Gender Equality 
People Targeted

Food Security - 
Food Assistance

898,401.41 Targeted 0.00

Reached 0.00 0.00 0

8.7. Comment on the Gender Equality Budget Value

8.8. Disability Budget Value and People Reached

Sector Name Sector Budget Persons with Disabilities 
Budget Percentage

Persons with Disabilities 
Budget Value

Food Security - 
Food Assistance

898,401.41 Targeted 0.00

Reached 0.00 0.00

8.9. Comment on Disability Budget Value and People Reached

9. Funding
Total CERF funds sub-granted to implementing partners: 0.00
International NGO 0.00 0 %

National NGO 0.00 0 %

WLO RLO YLO OPD

0.00 0 % 0.00 0 % 0.00 0 % 0.00 0 %

Others / Government 0.00 0 %

Private Contractor 0.00 0 %

Red Cross/Red Crescent Society 0.00 0 %

UN and IOM 0.00 0 %



Latest Financial Report 
Expenditure

Comment: Briefly describe the reason for invalid date inputs

11. Cash and Voucher Assistance (CVA)

11.1 Cash

CVA Type Cluster/Sector Planned People 
Targeted

People 
Reached

Total planned 
transfer amount

Total 
amount 

transferred 
info  

Multi-purpose cash Food Security - 
Food Assistance

13,112 6,117 670,000.00 723,432.00

11.2 CVA Total People Reached Targeted 13,112 Reached 6,117

11.3 Comments on the Reached people” (mandatory if variance is more than 15%)

The original plan aimed to reach 13,112 individuals with a daily transfer of USD 1.50 per person. However, due 
to initial funding shortfalls and shifts in donor contributions, WFP revised the scope to target approximately 
5,600 beneficiaries over two months. Transfer values were adjusted based on household size: USD 120 for 
households of 1–2 people, USD 240 for 3–5, and approximately USD 320 for households with six or more, 
focusing resources on the most vulnerable. Through a multi-donor funding strategy and operational efficiencies, 
WFP reduced costs and ultimately reached 6,112 individuals (51 percent women), disbursing USD 723,742 in 
total. The programme’s adaptive design and close government collaboration enabled a rapid, cost-effective 
response that maintained quality while expanding reach within available resources.




